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Juicer Safety

IMPORTANT: This operation manual should be reviewed with all equipment operators as part of your
operator training program.

Your safety and the safety of others is very important.
We have provided many imporant salely massages in his manual and on your appliance

Always read and obey all safaty messages
Thiz i the safoty alerd gymibol

“WARNING." These wards maar:

__AWARNING |

This symbol alerds vou 1o hazards thal can kill or hurt you and others,
All safaly masgages will be precedad by the sataty alan symbal and the word “DANGER" or

You will be killed or serlously injured if
you don't follow instructions.

You can be killed or seriously injured if
you don't follow instructions.

All satety massagaes wil identify the hazard, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell you what

can happen I the Instructions are not followed,

"

Electrical Shock Hazard
This appliance must be earthed.

Plug Into & grounded outlet.
Do not remaove ground.

Do not use an adaplar.

Do not yse an extension cord,

Failum to follow thesa instructions can result
in death, fire, or electrical shock.

Requesting Assistance or Service

Balore callng for aesistance or service, please check
i “Troubleshoating Guida” in this manual. 1 you sl
noed hedp, falkow the [nstructions: below

Whenover vou call 10 requas! assistance or SErVioe,
wau need 1o know e complete model number, You
can find thls Information on the lakel an the Eottom of
your appliance

Piease. also record the purchase dale of your
gquipment and your dealers namea, address,

and 1elephone number,

Model Number
Furchase Date
Dealer Name
Dealer Address
Dealer PFhons

¥oul can also order replacement parts by calling
your nearest Hamilton Beach Commercial Service
Cander or your local dealar.

Call our technlcal service number; 1-866-285-1087 or 1-910-652-2223

8am, - 500 p.m. EST Monday — Friday
(wwe commercial. hemilonbesch.comy)

R E——————.




Juicer Safety

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING = When using slectrical apphiances basic safety precautions should be followed, Including

the following:
» Read all mstnuctions. * The use of accessory attachmanis not
* Plug into a grounded outlet recommandad by Hamillon Beach may

CAUSE INjUNBes,

* To praven! damapge, DO NOT move or shake
the juicer while in operation. I juicer action
stops during operation, furn juicer OFF and

* o nol use an adapter
* Do nol use an extension cord.
* (o not let cord hang over edge of table or

counter o touch haf surfaces., R
* Do not place on of near a hot gas or elecinc D -
o nol spray the base with a high-
burner or in & heated oven S gul;_ ¥ the base with a gh-prassure

* To protect against siectric shock, do not immerse
cords, plugs, or the juicar DEsE in water or any
othar liguid

* To reduce risk of personal injury, unplug cord
from outhat whan nat in usa, and belora putting
on or taking off parts or doing any other seracing

= Disconnect powsar belare cleaning or senvicing,

* Do nol operate any appliance with a damaged
cord or plug or alter the apaliance malfunctions,
of s droppéad or damaged in any manner.
Return appllance to the nearast aulhorzed
sarvice facility for examination, repair, ar

2 o the lioer, - ; electrical or mechanical ad|usimenl
Do nol use agpliance for other than Intended use o Il the supply o of this appliance is damagad,
* Avoid contacting moving parts, it must be replacad by tha manulaclurer or its
* Do nol store any kitchen utensils in the oowl, s@rvice agent or & similar quatified person. If
Thi julcar would be damaged it inadvertently fitted with a non-rewirable LK. plug, the 13
furnad an. amp fuse-appeoved by ASTAto be B.S. 1362
* Closa suporvision s necessary when any must be used, IT you need & repiacemant fuse
appliances is used by or near children CRITHT, It rr‘_:usl D-E replacad by lhE-.l.-'.ame colour
= Inspact reamer dally. Check for cracks, nicks, or todad carrier with the same markings, Fuse
broken ribs covers and carmiers can be oblamad from

appraved sarvica agents,

* D0 not uss ouldoors: IMPORTANT: If the molded plug ks cut off,

= Do not place In or near water or liquids dispose of it immediately. The plug is not
* To raduce rsk of personal njury and to prevent rewirable and would cause a shack hazard |
damage to the juicer, do not insern utenslis Into inseried inte 8 socket

the feamar while operating the juicer.

- SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS -

Juicer Operation — (uick Start Guide

Place the |ucar an & dry, lovel surface. 4. Move the powar switch 1o the “on” or | posiion
Install the appropriaie reamer in fhe juicer and 5. Huold the fruil half firmly agains! the reames
place & containgr wnder the |wice spoul.

Make sure the powar switch I3 in the “olff” ar O

positian. Plug the |uicer into a grounded elecirical
outlet,

o p




Parts an Features

The parts and featuras for the 96700 and 1GBE700 juicer are shown on this page. Become familiar with
all pans and features before using your |uicer. Page references are included next to some features. Refer
to those pages for more information about the faature,
For guestions. call Technical Service at 1-866-285-1087 or visit our web site at!

{www.commercial. hamiltonbeach.com)

Splash cover

Lemon and
lbmes reamiar

Reafer 1o tha following “Power
Requirements” sectian bafora
plugging in your juicer.

Power Requirements

Use a fused electre autlat for the julcer. Depending on the model of your juicer, use one of tha following
for power requirements:

Model 96700 _Model 1G36700
120 VAL, 60Hz 230 VAC, S0Hz

NOTE: The juicer contains an automatic thermal cutout that will shul the juicer off il the motor 15 stalled
for & pedod of time. If the motor stops oparating, push the power switch 1o the off position, unplug the
unit, and allow the unit 1o cool. The themal cutout will astomatically reset when the unil has cooled. Il tha
unit fails to operate after coaling, refer to the “Product Warranty.”




Jnerating the Juicer

A fﬂ ) /I
small ream-—/( || A l
‘ Br _‘\:‘-T_‘-Li I'I""-'--_-\:"JI‘I aﬁa:cl‘:t:'—l_- ="!
Electrical Shock Hazard ES=5"0 — Siuiner
Plug into a grounded oullet. : =, Stainless
Do not remove ground. steal bowl
Do not use an adapter.

Do not use an extension cord, Jduice
Failure 1o tollow these instructions can PEREiTar
(nol Included)

rasult in death, fire, or electrical shock.

Preparing the Juicer

Bafora using the juicer for the first time, refertothe
"Cleaning the Juicer' section 1o wash all pars.
Then complete tha lollowing sieps o prepare the
juicer each lime you use it

NOTE: Each time you use the juicer, aiways make
SUTE There are no Cracks in aifer the strainer or
FEAmEer.

1. Check 1o saa that the strainer and spout ans mol switeh

plugged with pulp or seads from the last use,
Then place the stainless steal bowd onto the

base, limas. Push the reamer all fe way down onto
2.Insert the strainer into the stainkess steel bowl the molor shaft

ovar the motor shatt, 4. Place the splash cover onto the top of the
3. Belect the propar slze reamer. Use the large Qo .

raamar for grapairuit, the medium raamer for 5. Plug the juicer into an slectric autlst,

oranges, or the small reamer for lemons and

Making Juice
Make sure the fruit is at room fempsmature, 3. Beam the frult halves as follows:
1.Prepara all the fruit ehead of time by cutting the » Plage the [rull half inside the

fruit iry balf. This will make the juicing proceass splash guard, centered over

fuickar. the reamer and apply: down-
2. Push the powar switch 1o the | (on) position and ward pressure 1o force the

the reamer will bagin spinning ’H"-'“ "-"”t:;he reamer. : L,

= Haarm the trut until all the

NOTES: _ _ |ulee is removed, Then Fruit half
» When complefing the following steps. do not remove the fruit and repeat

place fruit onta reamer with unit off. process with the remaining -
= Whan placing the fruft onta the reamer, make fruit halves,

sures your hand touches only the fruit and does 4. Whan all frult hakves ; amed, push
nat come in contact with the reamer awltch to tﬁi ;:DH-:, m‘gﬁmr:_dm ' e peer




Cleaning the Juicer

7

Electrical Shock Hazard
Disconnect power before cleaning.
Replace all parts before operating.

Fallure to follow these instructions can
result in death, fire, or electrical shoch,

Partial Cleaning

The juicer should be cleanad fregusnily batwean

operations. Do nal allow juice to dry on [uicer

parts. To give the julcer & partial cleaning

1. Ungplug the julcear

2. Remove all pulp and seeds from the reamar,
sirainer. and stainless steal bawl

3. Wipa all pans with & clean damp cloth.

4. All the removed pans may be washed in a com-
mercial dishwasher or hand washed using warmm

| (S

E—————

Full Cleaning water (120 "F) and liquid detergent.
1. Unplug the juicer. B, Wine the base, mator shalt and splash cover
2. Ramove the lallowing parts from base with a clean, soft clolh and a mild, non-abrasive
» Ramave the splash cover, reamaer, strainar, detergant.

and bowl 2 NOTE: Do not wash the base in 8 sink, or spray

y watar on it

. Remavea I fi

8 FH:I'IS AN PUiD S0G SEC Tl e Jeimaea B, Heassembia tha juscer in the reversa order.
[roubleshooting Guide

Problem Sofution

Juice will not flow through = Check to see il the strainer or spoul 15 plugged with seeds o pulp from
container spout the last use.

Julcar will not ream fruit = Make sure anough pressure |s applied 10 the fruit during oparation.
= Make sure the reamer is pushed all the way down onto the maotor shafi

Blotor will not run = Motor has sizlied andlor motor cutout switch has opened. Unplug the
juicer and allow the unit 1o cool,

= Make sure excessive pressuwe is not applied 1o fruit during operation

= Make sure juicer is sscurely plugged into qutlet and power switch is fully
depressed in the On position

Jules has bitfter tasts; * Make sure gxcessive pressure is not applied to frult during operation
find In julca




Replacement Parts

The following parls are availabla from Hamidton Beach. See “Reguesting Assislancse of Service™ on page 2
for ordaring.

Part Deacriplion . . . Pari Number . .
Qe Lamaonflime reamer BOET00
SET00 Orange raames 506701
9E700 Grapafruil reamer 06702
96700 Strainer BAET03
86700 Stainless steal bowl BEGT04
96700 Splash cower ROET0S

Product Warranty

This product-is waranied to be fres from dafects in matenal and workmanship for a pariod of two {2) years
from the dale of onginal purchase, except as noled below, During this pariod, wa will repair ar replace

this product, at our option, at no cost 1o you.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY 15 IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, WHETHER EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITMNESE FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ANY LIABILITY 15 EXPRESSLY LIMITED - TO AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE
PURCHASE PRICE PAID, AND ALL CLAIMS FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAM-
AGES ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED.

Thers is no warranty with respect to the following, which may be supplied with this product: (motor

brushes, containgr and cutter assambly, clutchas, briste brushes, funnel, stainiess staal cup, agitators;
carafes; efc.). This warranty extends only 1o the orfgnal purchasar-and doas nol cover a dafect resulling
from abuse, misuse, neglect, unauthorized repair, or use not in conformity with the printed disections. Always
usa this product in the manner provided in the Operation Manual. This warranly gives you specific lagal
rights, and you may also have other legal rights which vary from stale fo state, or province 1o provinoe. Soma
states do not allow limitations on implied warranties ar special, incidental or consequential damages, so the
laregoing limitations may not apply o you,

If wou have a claim under this warmanty please contact our TECHNICAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT at
1-866-285-1087, (For faster servica plezse have model, series, and type numbers ready for operator 10
assist you. ) Reasonable prool of the dale of purchase miust be presented; otherwise, the effective date

of the warranty will be basad upon the date of manulacture plus ninety (901 days,

Hamiliton Beach/Proctor-Sdex; inc

Cammercial Customer Service

263 Yadkin Road

Southarn Pines, NC 28387 13




r i, T ] 1 &
SeCUrite du ressoir a jus
IMPORTANT : Ce manuel d’'operation doit &tre examing en présence de tous les operateurs de
I"équipement, dans le cadre da votre programme de formation des opérateurs,

Votre sécurité et celle des autres est trés importante.
Mous donnons de nombreux messages de sécurité importants dans ce manuel et sur votre apparall
slactromenager, Sassurer de loujours lire (ous les meassages de siounlé el de vous v canformer,

Woici le symbole d'alera de sécurité
L2 symbole dalers de sacurite vous signale les dangers susceptibles de causer des blessures
graves a vous et d'autres.

Tous les messages de securite sont precedes du symbols d'alerte de secunie & du mot
wDANGER ou « AVERTISSEMENT ». Ces mots signifient |

ADANGER
' Ri ible de décés ou de bi
AAVERTISSEMENT [Etshteseriiot ot

Tous les messages de sécurite identifient le danger et vous disent comment réduire fe risgue de blessures,
el ce gui pedt se produire £n-cas de non-respect des instructions,

Risque certain de décés ou de biessures graves s|
vous ne suivez pas les instructions.,

AAVERTISSEMENT
”

Rlsgue de choc dectrigue
Brancher I'apparell dans un commutateur de
courant dectrigue relié a la terre.

Ne pas enlever la brocha de llaison a la terre.
Ma pas uliliser un adaptateur.
Me pas utiliser un cordon de rallonge.

Le non-respect de ces instruclions paut causear
un déces, un incendie ou un choc électrigue.

Demande d'assistance ou (e serviee

Avant de faire un appel pour Bssistance Ou BEMVICe, Numéro du modéle
vauillaz vérifier la saction «Ddpannages, S vous

avez encore besoin d'aide, zuivez les instroctions Datn d'achat .
cl-dassous, Nom du marchand

Chague fois gue vous faites un appel pour Adresse du marchand

demandar assistance ou service, vous devez Téléphone du marchand

connaitra ke numens complet du modeie, On paut
tfrouver ca mnssignoment sur Fétiqueite, A la base
da volbte pressair 8 jus.

Yous pouves auss| commander des pigces de
rechanga en t&léphonant

au Centre de sennce commarcial Hamilion Beach
Vigullez auss| inscrne fa date dachal da vwotre lg plus proche oud votre marchand focal
apparail |2 nom, 'adreszs &t l& numanm de

telephone de votre marchand

Appelez notre numeéro de service technique au : 1-866-285-1087 ouw 1-910-692-2223
Entre 8 b &t 17 h HMNE du lundi au vandred

[wwwi, commercial.ramifonbaach.com)

Ll



Sécurité du pressoir a jus

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT — Lors de Futiisation dappareils slectroménagers, das précautions
fondamantales de sécurité donvent étre obsenvdas, ¥ Compris ce qui suit

# Lire toutes les instractions

= Brancher dans une prité misae a la tems

* Me pas uliliser un adaptateur

» Mo pas uliliser un cordon de rallongs.

» MNe jamals laksser e cordon o’ alimentation pendse
de la table oy du comptols ou louchar une surface
chauds,

* Ko piacer jamals volrs appared pras d'une surface
chaullants & gaz ou éectrique ou dans un fous
chaud,

¢ Pour aviter un choc electrique, Ne p@ag immangar
g cordon, la fiche ou le pressolr & jus dans Feay
au tout autre liquide,

# Pour réduire le rsque de biessure corporelle,
débranchar la cordon dalimentation de sa prise
quand vous n'utilsez pas votre appareil e avant
d'ajouter ou de retranchar das pibcas ou de
faire toule apération d'entretien sur votre
pressolr & jus,

* Me jamals ulilisar votre appareil électroménager &
des fins autres que calles: pravues.

» Eviter de louthor des piéces en mauvemeant,

» Mo pas ranger d'ustensitas de cuisine dans le bol,
car cala paul endommager ke pressolr a jus =i on
le met en marche par nadvartance

= Yous devez survailler de pres guand un spparal
élootromeénager ast ulifisd par un enfant ouw & sa
Proximite.

= [nspecter chague jour |a loupie pour décekar
des fissures ot des matiéres qui pourralant
contaminer le jus.

* Ne pas uliliser apparail & |'extenieur.

* N pas placer le pressalr a [us dans ou prés de
I'esu ou de lguides,

Afin de redulre b fsgue de blessures
personnelies el d'éaviter d'endommager la
pregsalr & jus, na pas insérer d ustensiles

dans la toepie pendant gue ig pressoir st

en marche.

LufiEsaton o accessokes qul na-sont pas recom-
mandés par Hamilton Bleach peul occasiannar
des blessures corponalies,

Powir réduire 1a risque d endommager volre
pressoir @ jus ou la touple, ME JAMAIS
BOUGER OU SECOUER vaotre pressoir a

|us gquand il fanctionne, 51 ke pressair & jus
g'arrdte pendant qu'il fonctionne, oumer le
commidateur & la poaition « O » {amaj) &t
ramattra Fappareil en marche.

Me pas soumetira la base & l'action d'un
pistolet pulvarisateur & haula pression,
Débrancher e courant électripua avant le
natioyage ou Tentratien.

Me pas falre fenctionnar un apparail présantant
une fiche ou un cordon endommans, aprés une
defaillance, une chuls ou encore apras Lol
andommagement. Remvoyer voltrne apparell
élagtroménager au centre de sanvica la plus
proche pour le'faire axaminer, reparer,

ol ajuster mecaniquement ou elscinguemant

5i le cordon o alimeniation do cot appareil
gst endommage, il doit &tre remplace par ia
fabricant, son agent de sorvice, ou une
personne qualifiée semblaible.

IMPORTANT : 5l la fiche moulde est coupes
ta jeter immediatement. La liche nest pas
réparabla at alle constituerail un risque de
choc si elie #tait introduite dans une prise

— CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS —

Fonctionnement du pressoir & jus — Guide de demarrage rapie

1. Placer in pressoir 3 jus sur une surface sécha et
de niveau.

2. Installer l@ toupie appropriée dans le prassoin &
jus af placar un réclplent oS |8 DeC varssur
Valller & ce qus le commutateur de courant
élecirigue &2l &-la position « O = (amal).
Brancher |e pressair & |us dans une prise
da courant lactrique rediée a la leme.

4.

5.

Dépdacer la commutateur de courant alactrique
ia pogition « | » (marcha),
Tenir fa moltkd da fruit fermemeant contra

la toupie,




Pitices et caracteristiques

Les pidces ol los caractérisiiques des pressoins 4 jus 97600 et 1GSTE00 sont llustrées dans cetle seclicn.
Familiarisez-vous avec loules les plécos of caractéristiguas avant d'utiiser le pressolr, Uitllisaz saulement les
plsces of les accessoires d origing de Hamillon Baach Commarcial avec ce pressoir a jus. 5i vous aver des
guestions, communiguaz avec la Service Technigue an composant le 1-BE8-285-1087 ou rendez visite a notre

sile (ntermat au ; (www.commercial. hamitonbeach.com),

Couwvercle
antieclaboussures

Toupie pour citron
et limette —_

Inoxydable —_— pamplemousse

Base

Commutateur
de courant
électrique

Consulter 1a section sulvania
«Caractéristiques slectrigques. avant
e brancher volre prassalr & jus.

Caracteristiques electriques

galr & |us, utliser Tune das caractéristiques dlactriques suivanies -

Modéle S6700
120 VCA, B0HZ 230 VCA, 50Hz

du produils.

Utlligar un commutateur de courant élactngue & fusible pour i pressair & jus. Selon le modéle da volre pras-

REMARQUE : Le prassoir & jus conlient un commutateur thermique attomatigue qui arrélera le pressoir a
jus si ke moteur a5t blogué pendant un certain temps. Si ke moteur casse de lonclionner, appuyaz sur ke
commutateur de couranl dlactiqua & | position off (arrét), debranchear Mappared &t la laisser efroidir,

‘Le commulateus thermigue remattra automatiquement 'apparell &n marche lorsque "apparall est refroddi,
i Frappareil ne fonclionne pas aprés la période de refroidissement, consulier & ia rubrique =Garantie

10



Jilisation du pressoir d jus

o

Risgue de choc électrique
Brancher 'apparail dans un commulateur de
courant électrigue relié & la lerre.

Me pas enlever la broche de liaison & 1a terre,
Me pas utiliser un adaptateur.
Me pas utiliser un corden de rallonge.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
causer un décés, un incendie ou un choc
electrique,

Préparation du pressoir a jus

Avant I'utilisation initiale du pressair & jus,
consulter la seclion «Nettoyage du pressalr & |use
pour bien nettover foutes les pidces. Ensuia,
suiCuiar los elapes sulvantes pour préparer lg
pressalr & jus chague fois que vous 'ulilisez ;

REMARQUE : Lors de chague utillsation du
pressolr  jus, loujours s'assurar gu'il n'y & pas
de fissuhas dans la passaire ou la toupla,

1. Verfier gue |a passaire el le bes varseur ne
=00t pas absiriés par de la pulpa ou des
pepins provenant duna utilisation précédante
Ensuite. placer | pichet sur la base

2. Insérer la passolre dans ke bal en acigr-
inoxydabla au-dessus de Farbre micteur.

3, Choigir la bonna dmenson de 18 oupie. Utiliser
la grasse loupie pour les pamplemousses, la

Couvercle
antiéclaboussures

-.:"‘-'-\.-

- d—-a. nuﬂfﬁ'
'-I ou
o k_-

'. = -1';.,_._-—- Passoire
e Bol en acier

inoxydable
Pichet
Bec pour le jus
T {mon Inclus)

Commutateur de
couran! électrigus

moyenna leupie pour igs aranges, ou i pelila
toupie pour les citrons et les Imelles. Insérer la
toupie complétament sur 'arbre molaur

4, Placer le couwvercle antiéclaboussures au
sommael de "apparell,

5. Brancher la pressdir a jus dans une prise doe
courant tdectrsiue.

Préparation du jus
S'assurer que le fruit est & la température
amixania

1. Prégparer le fruit & l'avance en lo coupant en
daux. Catte action rendra 18 procadé da pripa-
ration du [us plus rapide,

2. Appuyer sur o commutateur de couran
électrique a la position | (marche). Lindicateur
du commutateur deviendra vert ot [a toupie
COMMEnNcana & tourmer,

REMARQUES :

* Lors de lexécution des étapes suivantes, ne pas
placer ke fruit sur la touple avac 'aspparail & 1a
position O {amat)

* Larsgu’on place le frait sur |a toupie, ='assurar
que volre maln iowche seulement le fruit et ne
vient pas en conlact avec 1a 1oupie,

3. Presser les moltids da fruit comme suit :

= Placer & moitia du frull &
Fintéraur du couvercla
anlidclaboussires, cantréa
au-dessus de la toupis, el
Bppuyer pour fairg péndtrar
l& fruit sur 18 toupie,

« Prassar b fruit jusqu's ce
qua tout I jus soit axtrat,
Ensuite, ratlrar la frult et
rapeter e procédd avoc las alires moitids de fruit

4. Lorsque toutes les moitidgs do fruit sonl prassées,
Appuyes sur le commuiateur de courant alacirigue
a la posttion O (armét)

Maitie de fruit

1




Nettoyae du pressoir a jus

-

Risque de choc electrique
Débrancher le courant élecirigue avant le
nettoyage,

Replacer toutes les pléces avant |'utilisation.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
causer un décés, un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

Nettoyage partiel

Le prassoir & jus doit étre neffoyé fréquemment

antre s utilisations. Ne pas lalszar o jus sécher

gUr les pitces du pressoir @ jus, Pour donner a

Fappared un nettoyage partisl @

1. Deébrancher ke pressoir 8 |us.

2, Enlaver foute |a pulpe 1 les pépens de [a toupie,
de ks passoire et du bol en acier inoxydabie

3. Essuyer toutes les pieces avec un linge humida
el propre.

Nettoyage complet

1. Datrancher le prassoir a jus

2. Enlever les piéces suvanies da la basa |

¢ Enlever le couvercle antléclaboussures, la touple,
la passoire et le bol

Couvercie
W antieclaboussures

s

H-\""-\—._-:'-—_— _'_'.I.-:'l N e,
: 3 uil] O A
k- / [ é "\"_T{IIJPEE

Passoire

Bol en acier

inoxydable

Verseur

3. Enlaver toute |a pulps et las pépins sur les piéces
demonteas,

4, Toutes las pigces démontéas peuvent étrg laviées
dans un lave-vaissells commerzal ou a la main an
utifsant de l'epu chaude & 120° F (30° C) 21 un
detergent liguide.

5, Essuyar |a base, Farbre moteur & |8 couvercie
antieclaboussuras aves un linge doux el propra, et
un détergent doux non abrasif
REMARGUE : Ne pas laver la base dans un dwier
ou Mamroser d'eau,

6. Reazsembler la pressoir a jus dans ordre inversa,

Jenannage

Problame | Salution

Le jus ne coule pas par le
bee versaur du contapant

» Warifler &l la passolre ou la bet varseur ect obetrud par des pépins ou de fa
puipe provenant d'une ufilisation precedants,

Le pressoir a jus ne

prassa pas b frull I'uilisation.

* S'assurer gu'une pression suffisante estulllisée sur le fruit au cours da

= S'assurar qua 8 touple est poussde complétemant sur l'arbre moteur.

Le motaur na lapctianna

I'utiligation,

* Le moteur 2'est arméte etou |intermrupteur du moteur siesl cuvert, Debrancher
pas le pressoir & |us el lalsser refroldie 'apparall.

« S'assurer qu'une pression excessive n'est pes appliques sur ie fruit durant

s S'assurar que le pressoir & jus esl bien branche dans un commutateur
da courant élecifigue et qus le commutateur de courant dlectrigue est
complétement enfoncé & ia positicn | marche).

Le jus-a un godl-amer;
zasta de Iruit dans le jus

I'utifisation,

» S'agsurer qu'une presaion axcassive n'east pas appliquée sur le fruil durant
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Pices (e rechange

Les pigcas suvantas soni disponibles da Hamilton Beach. Vair «Damands d'assistanoe ou de senices
pour commander des pidcas.

Pescriplion des pigces . . . Muméro des pigces
96700 Toupie pour des citronslimeties BOETO0
96700 Toupie pour des oranges BHETO1
96700 Touple pour des pamplemousses 50802
86700 Passoira BaG 03
6700 Bol an acier inoxydabla 586704
86700 Couvercle antidclaboussuras ROET0S

larantie du produt

Cet apparail électromeénager est garanti contre lout vice de matérisu et de main-gd'oeuvre pendan) une
periade de deux.ans a partir de la date d'achat intial, a M'exception de ce qui suit. Pendant cette périoda;
nous remplacerons ou réparerans cel apparsil, @ nofre choi, sans frais pour vous.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTHE GARANTIE. EXPAESSE OU INDIRECTE, ECRITE
Ol ORALE, ¥ COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE DE COMMERCIALISATION OU D'OBJET & UNE FIN FARTI-
CULIERE: TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EST EXPRESSEMENT LIMITEE A UN MONTANT EGAL AL FRIX
L'ACHAT PAYE ET TOUTE RECLAMATION POUR DOMMAGES SPECIALX, INCIDENTS ET INDIRECTS
EST EXCLUE PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE.

Il n'y & aucune garantie & 'dgard des accessolres suivants, qul peuven! accompagne: ca produit |

(balals do motour, ensemble de bocal et de couteau, embrayvages de bocal, brosses en sola, tasse an ackar
inoxydable, agitatedrs, carafes, atc.). Cefte garantie ne s'appligue qu'a Macheteur original o1 ne couvre pas
une panne resuftant d'un mauvals tratement, d'une mauvasse shlizaton, de négligence, de réparation non
autonisee o de toute utilisation e se conformant pas aux Indications imprimées. Uilisez toujours cet
apparell électroménager de la maniére prevue dans le Manuel du propriétaire. Cetle garantle vous donne
des droifg juridiques spécifiques, mais vous pouvez égalemant avoir d'autreés droits juridiques gqul varient
selon 'Etat ou la Province, Cerlains Etais ne parmettent pas las restrictions sur les garanties implicites ou
les dommages spéciauk. inckdents ou accessoires, ef, par consaguent, ces restrictions peuvent ne pas s'ap-
pliquer & vous.

Sl vous avez une réclamation en venu de la présente garante, veuillez contacter notre Centre de service
technique zu B66-285-1087 ocu 910-692-2223. (Pour aller plus vite, donnez au Siéphoniste qui vous
repondra votre numerg de modeke, de série et de type d'apparell). Vous devez présenter une preuve
raisonnable de date d'achat; autrement, la date de débul de garantie peut éire basée sur la date de
fabricabon plus quatre-vingt-dix (90} jours,

Hamilton BeachiProctor-Silex, Inc.

Commaercial Customer Serdce

263 Yadkin Foad

Southem Pines, NG 28387 1
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Sequridad de los extractors de junos

IMPORTANTE: Este manual de operacion debe revisarse en presencia de lodos sus usuarios como parte
de su programa de entrenamiento.

Su seguridad y la de los demas es muy importante.
En aste manual hamos ingluido muchos imponantes mensaes de seguridad genéral v sobre e aparata
Siempre lea ¥y obsane todos |05 mansajes de seguridad.

Este ps un simbolo de mensaje de advariencia de segundad.
m Este simbobo lo alerta contra peligros gue pueden mataro o que puedan herrlo o her a otros

Todes los mansajes de seguridad astardn precadidos por el simbolo de 2equnidad v la palabra
“PELIGRO™ o "CUIDADOC", Estas palabras significan:

APELIGRO Si usted no sigue las instrucciones, sarre peligro

de muerte o de leslones serias.

&ADVEHTEHCIA S5i usted no sigue las instrucciones, pudiese correr

peligro de muerte o de lesiones serias.
Todos los mensajas de saqurdad se refaclonardn con la precaucidn, le informardn cémo disminuir las

posibllidados da nadas y lo ihdicardn gue puede suceder sino sigua las Insfrucciones

AADVERTENCIA

k-

Peligro de descarga eléctrica

Enchifela en un tomacorriente connectado a
tierra.

No guite la clavija de terra.
Mo utilice un adaptador,
Mo use un cable de extension eléctrica.

No seguir estas instrucciones, puede resultar
en muerte, incendio o descarga electrica.

solicitu de asistencia o Servicio

Antes de solicitar asistencla o servicia, por favor
lea la lizla de "Solucidn da problemas”, Si
adn necesila ayuda, sige las instrucclones

Nimaro de modelo:
Facha de compra:

que aparecen a continuacian Nombre del vendedor: -
Slempra que soliclle asislancia o servicio, necesita Direccion:

sabar el nimans complatlo da sania que aparsce on Telefona:

la atigueta de la parte inferor de su axiractar. Tamblén puede pedir pares llamando a su cantro
Tambign consarve 1a fecha de compra de su o vendedor Hamilton Baach més cercano.
aparato v 8 nombre dal vendedor, 2u direccion

y taldfono.

Liame ai servico tecnico: 1-866-285-1087 6 1-910-692-2223

B.am—5 pm. hora dal Este, de lunes a viermnes
[woww commarcial hamillonbeach.com)
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Seguridad de los extractors de jugos

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA: siempre que se utilican aparatos electradoméstions, deben segrise precauciones

basicas. incluidas las siguantes

* Lea lodas k&5 instruccioncs

= Conacte an un tomacoments conectado a fiema

= Mo guite la clavifa para conectar a Herra.

* No use adaptadores.

* Mo use axionsionss eléctricas,

# Mo parmite que el cable elécinco cuelgue sobra
urn extrema de [a mesa o sobre el mostrador o
faua logue suparficies calientes

* Mo coloque sobre o cerca de un quamador a
eslula de gas caliente o elecince oaobre un
hoema,

* Para proteger cantra descanges slécincas, na
sumerja al cable eléctrion, o conecte o cologue
la base del exractos en ague o en cuakguier otro
ligquicka,

* Pamg reducir & riesge de lesionas personales,
desconacie gl cAble eléctrico del lomacorrienta
cuando ne esle usando el electrodomestion, o
antes de colocar algunas de las partes o
antes do desarmarlo o cuando se encuenire pro-
porciangndo sarvicio tecnico al elecirodoméstico.

* Mo use un slacirodomestico para un rabajo difer-
ente parz el oual fue craado,

* Evite ol contacto con &8s partes an movimienio

= Mo almacens ningun utensillo de cocina an |a
jarra. El extracior de jugos se dafara si fuems
encendido Involuntariamente:

* 5@ nacosila supervision cuando cualguiser
ele¢trodomestico se usa pov nifos o cerca
e nifios.

* |ngpaccione el exprimidor dianaments
Inspeccicna an bisguadad de grietas,
muescas o esirias rotas

= b la use al alre fiore

* Para reducir el rnesgo de lesiones personales
¥ para prevenir dancs al extractor de jugos, no
Insarte utonsllios an el exprimidor miantras
opera el exiractor de jugos

® El uso de accesorios no recomendados por
Hamillon Bagch podria causar leslones,

* Para avitar dafos al exiraciorn, MO MUEWYA
bruscamente gl extractor maantras esté en
opaEracion. Si el extractor de (ugos sa datiene
durante la aperacion, apaguelo () v reajuste la
umidad.

# Mo rocie |3 base con una pisicla rociadon de
alta presidn

* Antes de limpiarna o de darle mantenimiento,
desconecte &l suminisiro afectics,

= Mo utilice ningin aparato electirodomeéstico que
tenga un cable o enchiufe averado, o lueno de un
funcloramimnte detectucsn dal aparato alec-
irodoméstico, o despues de que haya sulndo na
calda o dano alguno Retome e elecirodoméstico
a |a insteipcion de senvick mas cefcana para
sEr examinada, raparads, o pam que un ajuste

= 5 @ cordan albctrico da este slectrodomastico es1a
averiado, gl fabncante, su agenle de servicid iéen-
Co 0 und persona cualficada debs cambiardo,
IMPORTANTE: 5i i enchute moideado asti cortado,
descaneln de inmadato. El disefio da este enchufe
no acepla enmandadurss v podaa OCESIONAS LN
pelign de descanga ekbcinica al ser infroducido en
ur tomacomars,

— GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES —

Dperacion del extractor—Guia de inicio répida

1. Cologue el exdractor en una supatficie seca
v nivelada,

2. Instale el exprimidor eproplado an el axirachor
de jugos y coloque &l anvase dabajo del pico
de jugos.

3. Cemwrese de que &l intarruptor de energia asta
an la posicion O (apagado). Conacle el extractor
en un tomacoriante conectade a tiera.

4. Mueva el interruptor a ia posiciin | {encendida).

5. Sostenga la mitad de la fruta firmementsa contra
el exprimidor




Pﬂﬂﬂﬁl Caracteristicas

Laz partes y eterishcas del extractor de jugos modelos 97600 v 1887600 aparecen en asta seccidn,
Famillaricese con todas las partes y caracteristicas de su extraclor antes de usarlo, Solo use paries y
actesoros Hamillen Baach Comercial originales para estos modstos de extractor. Para mayores Infarmes,
llame al Senvicio Técnico al 866-285-1087 & 910-692-2223 o visite nusstra pagina web an

wiew, commarncial. hamilionbeach.com

Protecior

Exprimider de limones

y de limas
Culidnr-_.______________________- T g B
Recipiante Exprimidaor
de jugo — de naranjas
Pico

Consulte la siqulante seccidn
acorca da los "Reguarimianios de
Corriente” antos de conectar su
axiracton

Requerimientos de corriente

lise una toma de corfienta con un fusible para conectar su extractor. Dependiendo de su modals da
axiractas, cumpla con uno de los siguientas requerdmigntos;

Modelo 86700 Meodela 1696700
120 VAT, BOHz 230 VAC, 50Hz

MNOTA: El axtractor contiensa un sistema drmica da corle da corfante automatico que apagara su
extractor si el motor e atasca durante clero parodo de tlempeo. 56 el motor deja de funcionar, ponga &
Imterruptor en posicion de apagado, desanchute la unkdad v daja que dsta se enfrie, El fusible térmico sa
volvierd a reajustar cuando la unidad se haya enfriado. Si la unidad no funciona despuds de haberse
anfriado, consulte la “Garantia del producto”.
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Funcionamiento del extractor

"

Peligro de descarga eléctrica

Enchifela en un tomacorriente conneciado
a tierra,

Ho quite la clavija de tlema.
Mo ulllles un adaptador,
No use un cable de extension eléctrica.

No seguir estas Instrucclones, puede resultar
en muerte, Incendlo o descarga eléctrica.

Preparacion del extractor

Antes de usar su extracior par primera vez,
consulte 1a seccion “Limpiaza del extracior’
para impiar todas kas partes. Después compiete
las siguianies elapas para preparar af extractor
cada vez que lo use:

NOTA: Cada vaz gue use suU extractos, carcidrese
de qua no haya rajaduras an al cong, el axprimicos
i an el cotador.

1. Varifique gue al colador v al pico no astén
blogqueados con pulpa o semillas desda |a
dithma vez que o usd. Despuds coloque su
reciplante sobde su base.

2. Cologue al exprimidor de acero inoxkdable an al
reciplante v sobre el e dal mator,

3. Setacoions &l exprimidor de policarbonato
dal tamano aproplado, Usa al exprimidor

Recipiente
para jugo

Jarra para jugo
(re inclukda)

Interruptor

grande para pomelos o torenias, & exprimidor
madianc para naranjas o & exprimidor pequerio
para imanes v limas. Empuje &l exprimicdos
hasta abajo, confra & gje del motar.,

4. Calogue & protector sobre el reciplanta,
5. Conecte el extracior a una fomaconiente.

Preparacion de jugo

Asagurese de que ia fruta esté a la temperatura

ambienial,

1. Frepare toda la fruta con tempo, codando e
fruta por [a mitad. Esto hara gua la preparacion
de [ugo sea mas rapida.

2.FPonga el interruptor en encendido. El indicador
verde del infermuptor se encenderd v el
sxprimidor comenzara a girar,

NOTAS:

= Al terminiar los sigulenies pasos, no ponga
la fruta sobee @ exprimidor con el interruptor
apagado,

= Al colocar la fruta en el exprimidor, asegurese de
qui s mand sabo toque la fruta y que no entra
en contacte con el exprimidar,

3. Cologue las mitadas de fruta como se indica,

« Cologue la mitad de la fruta
dentro del protecior, centra-
da y apligue una prasion
hacka shajo para farzara la
fruta a entrar en contacto
aon ef exprimidar.

* Exprima la fruta hasia que
extraiga todo el jugo. Repia
&l proceso con las milades
da fruta restantes

4. Una vez haya exprimido foda la fruta, ponga el
interruptor en O {apagado),

17

I B




Funeionamiento (el extractor

s

Paligro de descarga eléctrica
Enchufela en un tomacorients connectado
a tiefrra.

Mo quite la clavija de tierra,
Mo utilice un adapladaor.
Mo use un cable de sxtension eléctrica.

Mo seguir eslas instrucciones, puede resultar
en muerte, Incendio o descarga eléctrica.

Preparacion del extractor

Arfes de usar su axtractor por primea vez,
consulle la secclon “Limpleza dal extractor
para impiar iodag las panas. Despuds complata
las sigulentes elapas para praparar el extractor
cada vaz que (o use;

MNOTA: Cada vez gue use su extractor, carcidrasse
de que no haya raladuras an el cono, el exprimidor
ni en &l colador.

1. Varifigue que el colador v el pico no asién
blogusados con pulpa o samillas desde la
ultima vez gque lo ust. Despuds coloque Su
recipienta sabre su base.

2. Coloque el exprimidar de acero inoxidable en el
recipienta v sobre al gja del motaor,

3. Seleccione &l exprimidor de policarbonato
del tamafio apropiado. Use el axprimidos

.{-{-"““‘ o
Expeimidor ~ T U

L |
[
o

|
|
o L i
i ]
8
=
—

grantde pera pamelos o toronjas, el exprimidor
mediano parma ramanjas o e exprimidor pagueno
para limones v limas, Empuje o exprimidar
hasta abajs, contra al aje del molar.

4, Cologue &l protector sabra al raciplenta.

5. Conecte &l exlracior a una fomacormente.

Preparacion de jugo
Asegurese de gue i lruta 8sté a la femperatura
ambierial.

1. Prepare toda la truta con tempo, cortando la
fruta por la mitad, Esto hara que la preparacion
& jugt 28a mas rapida.

2. Ponga sl interruplar gn ancandido. El indicador
verde del interruptor se encenders y el
Exprimidor Comenzar a girar,

NOTAS:

= Al tarminar los siguientes pasos, no ponga
la fruta sobee el exprimidor con el interruplor
apagado.

= Al colecar la fruta en el exprimidor, asegurese de
gue su mano salo togue Ia frula ¥ gue no entre
e contacto con af exprimidaor,

< Coloque las mitades de fruta como se indica,

= Coloque la mitad de la fruta
dentro cal pratector, centra-
da v aplique ura presidn
hacia abajo para forzara la
fruta a antrar en contacio
can al exprimidor,

Mitad de fruta

« Exprima la fruta hasta gue
axiraige todo el jugo. Repita
& proceso con las milades
de fruta restantes

4. Una vez haya exprimida loda la fruta, ponga el
interruptor en O (apagada).
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Limpieza del extractor

o

ﬁgm de chogue eléctrico
Desconecte la comiente antes de limpiar
el aparato.
Ponga en su lugar todas las partes antes
de aperario.

Mo seguir estas instrucciones, puede resultar
en muerte, incendio o descarga eléctrica,

Limpieza parcial

El extracior debe =ar implado con frecuencia entra
se5i0nes da operacion, No permita que al jugo sa
saqua an sobre el exiractor.

Para lograr una limpieza parcig!,

1. Desconacte el extractor,

2. Duste la pulpa ¥ las samillas del exprimidor, e
colador v ol rocipiomte.

3. Limple todas taz apanes con un rapo mo@do,
Limpieza a fondo
1. Desconecte el extracior,
2. Duite las sigulentes partes de la base:
= Quite af prodector, ef exprimidar, el colador
y- el recipianis,

s
V Protactor
e e
a

Ff’
R

=2y

™ 0 (yﬁ)} | 14— Exprimidor
i e
Colado
Reclpients
-_",/"""'-Fim
Eje del motor

3. Culte foda la pulpa y las semillas de las paries que
quite.

4. Todas fas pares que haya quilado pusden ser
lavadas an una lavadora de platos comencial o
a maro con agua callente (120" FE0" Ch y
detergents iquido,

5. Limpée la base, &l ale del molos v al protactor
con una tela suave y limpia ¥ detergenie suave
M- abrasivo
NOTA: No lave |a base an un Bvabo ni rocié agua
soDne B

6. Vuetva a ensambilar &l exfracior en gl orden Inverso

sulucion de prohlemas

Problama .

Solucion

El jugo no fiuye por el
pico del recipierie.

* Vaa =i el coladar o of pleo estan blogueados con semilias o pulpa desda ia
ditima vez que b usd.

El extractor no EXprma Ia
fruta.

¢ Carcirese de ajercer sulicionte presidn sobra la fruta durante la oparacon.
¢ Cercdrese de que el exprimidor corra hasta abajoe, sobie el aje dal motor.

El motof no funcicna.

+ El molor asta atascado yo el lusible térmico ha
apagado al aparaln, Desconacle al axtractor v daja que se anfris.

» Mo ejerza demasiada presion sobre (a lruta al exprimirla.

+ Cemmivrase de que al extractor esté bien conectado an una toma de cormienta
y oue &l interruptor astd an posicion de encerdido.

El jugo tiena bagaro y
sabor amargo.

* Mo eierza demasiada presion sobre la frula al exprimirda,
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Piezas de Repuesto

Para solicitar los repuesios detaliados a confinuacion, consulia ka seccitn “Saliciud da Ayuda o Servicio Técnico.”

Dascripcidn . . , Numero de Pieza
6700 Exprimidor de limanes ¥ de limas BEGTO0
Q8700 Exprimidor de naranjas SOETOT
868700 Exprimidor de pomelosforonjas 596702
96700 Coladar SEET03
96700 Recipientz da acero incxidable SEGT04
BETO0 Protecior G706

larantia del Producto

Mozofros garantizamos gue aste producto estara libre de defectos en los matenales do fabricacidn par un
periodo da doz (2] afos, exceplo en las circunslancias que preseniames @ contineaclén, Duranie este perio-
do, nosotros repararemos o reamplazaremos este producto, es nuestra opcidn, ibre de costo.

LA ANTERIOR GARANTIA SUSTITUYE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, YA SEA EXPRESA O IMPLICADA,
ESCRITA U ORAL, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA DE MERCANTIBILIDAD O PROPIEDAD

PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR. CUALQUIER RAESFONSABILIDAD LEGAL ES EXPRESA-
MENTE LIMITADA A UNA CANTIDAD IGUAL A LA QUE SE PAGO POR EL PRODUCTO, ¥ TODOS

LOS RECLAMOS EN BUSCA DE REPARAGCION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES
ESTA EXCLUIDOS,

Mo hay garantia con respecio a los siguientss, os que podrian ser suplidos con este productio: (brochas
del motor, contanedor, ensambladura de corte, embragues del contenador, pelos da las brochas, smbudo,
laza de acero Inoxidable, agitadaras, garrafas, etc.), Esta garantia se extiende solamente al comprador
oniginal y no cubre defectos gue resulten del abuso, mal uso, negligencia © reparackdn no autorizada o
cualguier oro uso gue no se conforme con las dirgcciones impresas. Skempra usa este producto en la
mansrd qua se espacifica en el Manual de eperacidn, Esta garantia le da derechos legalas especilicos,

v 22 posible que usted tenga otros derachos legates que varlardn de estado‘a astado o de provineia a
provincia. Algunos astados no parmiten imitacionas en garantias iImplicadas o dafios especiales, inciden-
lales o consecuenciales, asi que es posible que las Emitaciones anteriores no saan aplicables en su caso.

Si ustad tiene algin reclamo bajo esta garantia, por favor pongase en contacto con nuestro CENTRO DE
SERVICIO TECNICOD al 1-866-285-1087 & 1-810-692-2223. (Para un sarvicio mas rapido, par lavor, tenga el
numero de modalo ¥ de sara y escriba los nameros para gue los tenga listos para cuando al operador le

A pregunte par allos.) Prusbas razonablas de la lacha de compra deben ser presentadas; de ofra larma, la
fecha efectiva de la garantia estard basada en la fecha de fabricacion més noventa dias.

Hamilton Beach/Procior-Silex, Inc

Commerncial Customer Service

263 Yadkin Road

Sauthem Pines, NG 28387 L
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